–   –   –   –   (67,811) (67,811)

Weighted average interest rate

Net financial assets/(liabilities)   275,844 – – – (51,479) 224,365

2015 Fixed interest maturing in:
  Average Variable 1 Year Over 1–5 More than Non-interest
  Interest Rate Interest Rate or less Years 5 Years Bearing Total

 Notes % $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7 (a) 3.75 90,373 – – – 7,013 97,386
Receivables  7 (b)   – – – – 23,026 23,026
Available-for-sale financial assets 7 (c) 6.54 122,610 – – – – 122,610
   212,983 – – – 30,039 243,022

Weighted average interest rate   5.10%

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 8 (a)   – – – – (62,454) (62,454)
   –   –   –   –  (62,454) (62,454)

Weighted average interest rate

Net financial assets/(liabilities)   212,983 – – – (32,415) 180,568

Risk

SWINBURNE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGYSFR :40

(c) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
 -2% 2% -10% 10% -10% 10%

 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2016 $000 $000  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   75,516 (1,489) (1,489) 1,489 1,489 (106) (106) 106 106 – – – –
Receivables  15,270   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Available-for-sale financial assets   201,390 (3,621) (3,621) 3,621 3,621 – – – – (18,106) (18,106) 18,106 18,106

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables   (67,811)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (5,110) (5,110) 5,110 5,110 (106) (106) 106 106 (18,106) (18,106) 18,106 18,106

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
 -2% 2% -10% 10% -10% 10%

 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2015 $000 $000  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   97,386 (1,920) (1,920) 1,920 1,920 (139) (139) 139 139 – – – –
Receivables  23,026   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Available-for-sale financial assets   122,610 (2,129) (2,129) 2,129 2,129 – – – – (10,647) (10,647) 10,647 10,647

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables   (62,454)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (4,049) (4,049) 4,049 4,049 (139) (139) 139 139 (10,647) (10,647) 10,647 10,647

Note: Financial Liabilities are at fixed rates of interest over the life of the loan or lease

2016 ANNUAL REPORT SFR :41

Group structure

This section provides information that will help users understand how the
University structure affects the financial position and performance of the
University as a whole. In particular, there is information about:

• Subsidiaries of the University

• Interests in joint operations

• Associates

• Unconsolidated structured entities.

Note 15. Subsidiaries  42

Note 16. Interests in associates and joint operations 43

Note 15. Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries.